JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of widening Porirua Road and the Hutt Road, in the City of Wellington, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the sixth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 17 perches.

Portion of Section 3, Harbour R.D. (City of Wellington).

Situated in Block XI, Belmont Survey District. (S.O.

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58392, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion this 19th day of April, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block XVI, Pakawau Survey District, Collingwood County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities wested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the tenth day of May one thousand nine hunand after the tenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1 acre 1 rood 12 perches.

Portion of Section 13, Square 15, Block XVI, situated in the Pakawau Survey District.

In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 57798, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of April, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land taken for the Purposes of widening of the Main Road from Ngaio to Khandallah, in Block III, Port Nicholson Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the widening of the Main Road from Ngaio to Khandallah, and shall vest

Land taken for the Purposes of widening Porirua Road and in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of the Hutt Road, in the City of Wellington.

Wellington, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the sixth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate areas of the pieces of land taken:

A R. P. 0 3 3 Being Lot 7 on D.P. 699, being part Section 5. 0 2 3 ... 8 ...

Situated in City of Wellington, Block III, Port Nicholson

Survey District (Kaiwarra R.D.). (S.O. 1807.)
In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59191, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington; in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured brown. coloured brown.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of April,

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

The Leasehold Interest in Land in the City of Wellington taken for Street Purposes.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is VV required for a certain public work—to wit, for street purposes in the City of Wellington:

And whereas it is provided by section eight of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1913, that the power conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, on a local authority to take or contract for the purchase of land for a public work shall

include the power to take or contract for the purchase of, separately, any particular estate or other interest for the time being subsisting in the land:

And whereas the land described in the Schedule hereto is part of land vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington and such land is held under lease from the said Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington by Huddart Parker (Limited) for a term of twenty-Wellington by Huddart Parker (Limited) for a term of twenty-one years from the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, with provisions for renewal for further periods of twenty-one years as therein provided, such lease being registered in the Land and Deeds Registry Office at Wellington as No. 14954:

Now, therefore, I John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act. 1913, the Municipal Corporations Act. 1920, and

ment Act, 1913, the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and the Wellington City Empowering Act, 1913, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim and declare that the estate of leasehold in the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street purposes, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 3rd day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twentyfour.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land in respect of which

the estate of leasehold is taken: 0·36 perches.

Being part Lot 1, D.P. 498, and being part of the land described in the Second Schedule of the Wellington Harbour Board and Corporation Land Act, 1880.

Situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of Wellington. (S.O. 1850.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59159, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 22nd day of April,

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!